
Signature of Contractor) Dir Contract 
For Accepting Officer 

Tender No. CE (P) SWK-02/2021-22  Page No. 23 
CA NO. CE(P) SWK -      /2021-22 

 

 

NOTICE INVITING TENDERS 
(NATIONALCOMPETITIVE BIDDING) 

BORDERROADSORGANISATION 
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE, GOVT OF INDIA 

CHIEF ENGINEER PROJECT SEWAK 
NIT No. 02/2021-22 Dated 14 Aug 2021 

1. Online bids are invited on single stage two bid system for SUPPLY, INSTALLATION 
AND COMMISSIONING OF SOLAR POWER GENERATOR/PLANTS OF 50 KVA 
PHOTOVOLTAIC (PV) AT HQ CE (P) SEWAK COMPLEX, DIMAPUR AND 10 KVA 
PHOTOVOLTAIC (PV) AT HQ 89 RCC (ZUBZA) NEAR KOHIMA WITH BATTERY 
BACKUP INCLUDING 05 (FIVE) YEARS COMPREHENSIVE WARRANTY AND 
MAINTENANCE IN THE STATE OF NAGALAND 

Dear Sir, 

The title of above heading on defproc site https://defproc.gov.in/defproc/app is SUPPLY, 
INSTALLATION AND COMMISSIONING OF SOLAR POWER GENERATOR/PLANTS OF 
50 KVA PHOTOVOLTAIC (PV) AT HQ CE (P) SEWAK COMPLEX, DIMAPUR AND 10 
KVA PHOTOVOLTAIC (PV) AT HQ 89 RCC (ZUBZA) NEAR KOHIMA WITH BATTERY 
BACKUP INCLUDING 05 (FIVE) YEARS COMPREHENSIVE WARRANTY AND 
MAINTENANCE IN THE STATE OF NAGALAND. 

 

2. Tender documents may be downloaded (for reference only) from defproc web site 
https://defproc.gov.in/defproc/app as per the schedule as given in critical date asunder. 

CRITICAL DATE SHEET 
Bid Document Publishing Date : 14 Aug 2021 1300 Hrs onwards 
Bid Document Download Start Date : 14 Aug 2021From 1330 Hrs 
Clarification Start Date : 16 Aug 2021 1100 hr onwards 
Clarification End Date : 20 Aug 2021 up to 1100 Hrs 
Pre-Bid Meeting : 20 Aug 2021 at 1200 Hrs 
Bid Submission Start Date : 20 Aug 2021 (From 1400 Hrs) 
Bid Submission End date : 06 Sep 2021 (Upto 1100 Hrs) 
Opening Date of Technical Bid : 07 Sep 2021 (1100 Hrs onwards) 
Opening date of Financial Bid : To be fixed later 

 
3. Bids shall be submitted online only at defproc website: 
https://defproc.gov.in/defproc/app.Manual bids shall not be accepted. Tenderer/Contractors 
are advised to follow the instructions provided in the Instructions to the 
Contractors/Tenderer for the e-submission of the bids online through the Defence 
eProcurement Portal for e-Procurement at https://defproc.gov.in/defproc/app before 
proceeding ahead. 

4. The work is estimated to cost Rs. 84.50 Lacs (Rupees Eighty four Lakh Fifty 
Thousand Only) Approximately or as subsequently amended in tender documents or 
uploaded in BRO website www.bro.gov.in and defproc website 
https://defproc.gov.in/defproc/app This estimate, however, is not a guarantee and is merely 
given as a rough guide and if works cost more or less, the tenderer shall have no claim on 
that account of what so ever nature. 

5. The tender shall be based on drawings, specifications, quantity given in BOQ and 
General conditions of contract on IAFW 2249 and lump sum contract form based on IAFW- 
2159 with Schedule ‘A’ (list of works) to be priced by tenderers. 

6. Not more than one tender shall be submitted by one contactor or contractors for 
one bridge having business relationship. Under no circumstance will father and his son(s) 
or other close relations who have business relationship with one another (i.e. when one or 
more partner(s)/director(s) are common) be allowed to tender for the same contract as 
separate competitors. A breach of this condition will render the tenders of both parties 
liable to rejection. 



Signature of Contractor) Dir Contract 
For Accepting Officer 

Tender No. CE (P) SWK-02/2021-22  Page No. 24 
CA NO. CE(P) SWK -      /2021-22 

 

 
7. The completion period of work is 180 Days (ONE Hundred EIGHTY Days) 
from the date of placing work order and for phasing please see note 10 of Sch“A” 
notes or as subsequently amended intender documents or uploaded in BRO website 
www.bro.gov.inand defproc website https://defproc.gov.in/defproc/app web  site on 
accordance with the phasing ,if any, indicated in the tender from the date of handing 
over the site, which will be generally within one month from the date of issue of 
acceptance letter. 

8. The Chief Engineer Project Sewak, C/O 99 APO will be the Accepting Officer, 
here in after, referred to as such for the purpose of this contract. 

9. In tending tenderers are advised to visit again BRO website www.bro.gov.in (for 
reference only) and defproc website https://defproc.gov.in/defproc/app 03 (three) days prior 
to date of submission of tender for any corrigendum / addendum/amendment. 

10. Earnest money is not required to be attached with tender by the contractor, but 
contractor has to furnish Bid Security Declaration (Amended vide GOI Min. of Finance OM 
No. F.9/4/2020-PPD dated 12 Nov 2020) as per format given in Special Condition of the 
tender document. 

11. Successful Bidder (L-1) shall deposit to Accepting Officer a Performance Security 
for an amount of 3% of contract sum (Amended vide GOI Min. of Finance OM No. 
F.9/4/2020-PPD dated 12 Nov 2020) in the shape of Bank Guarantee or FDR within 28 
days of issue of LoA. 

12. Copies of drawings (if applicable) and other documents pertaining to the work 
(signed for the purpose of identification by the Accepting Officer or his accredited 
representative) and sample of materials and stores  to be supplied  by the contractor  will 
be opened for inspection at the following locations: - 

Chief Engineer (P) Sewak C/O 99 APO 

13. (a) Tenderers are advised to visit the work site by making prior appointment with 
 

Designation Tel/Mobile No E-Mail ID 
OC 89 RCC Mob 

6009535726 
bro-89rcc@nic.in 

Commander 15 BRTF 0370-2260207 bro-15brtf@nic.in 
 

(b) Any quarry related to the tender condition may be clarified at following telephone Nos. 
 

Designation Tel/Mobile 
No 

E-Mail ID 

Dir (Contract) (P) Sewak 0386-2248238 bro-swk@nic.in 
Nodal Officer of BRO, Shri SK Deota, IDCMS Dir 
(Contract) HQ DGBR 

9409307524 bro-e8@nic.in 

14. A tenderer shall be deemed to have full knowledge of all relevant documents, 
samples, site etc. whether he had inspected them or not. 

15. Any qualification documents/ tender which stipulates any alternative to any of the 
conditions laid down or which proposes any other conditions of any description 
whatsoever is liable to be rejected. 

16. The Accepting Officer reserves his right to accept a tender submitted by a Public 
Undertaking, giving a purchase preference over other tender(s) which may be lower, as are 
admissible under the Govt policy. No claim for any compensation or otherwise shall be 
admissible from such tenderers whose tenders may be rejected on account of the said 
policy. 



Signature of Contractor) Dir Contract 
For Accepting Officer 

Tender No. CE (P) SWK-02/2021-22  Page No. 25 
CA NO. CE(P) SWK -      /2021-22 

 

 

17. The submission of a tender by a tenderer implies that he had read this notice and 
conditions of contract and has made himself aware of the scope and specifications of the 
work to be done and of the conditions and rates at which stores, tools and plants etc. will 
be issued to him, local conditions and other factors bearing on the execution of the work. 

18. The Pre-Contract Integrity Pact has been signed by Accepting Officer or by the Officer 
specifically designated by him and scanned copy uploaded as part of NIT along with tender 
documents. Scanned copy of Integrity Pact duly signed on each page by the bidder(s) shall 
be uploaded as part of technical bid (Cover-I) and original Integrity Pact duly signed on 
each page shall be forwarded by post along with EMD. Bidders who do not upload 
scanned copy of IP duly signed, shall be intimated of the same along with  intimation of 
other such deficient documents, through option of ‘Short Fall Documents’ (in e-tendering 
portal) before ‘T’ Bid evaluation. Any bidder who fails to forward the copy of IP duly signed 
even after this communication, shall be disqualified in the Technical Bid (Cover-I)”. 

19. The hard copy of original instruments in respect of cost of Earnest Money Deposit, 
original copy of affidavits and credit facility certificate must be delivered to the Chief 
Engineer Project SEWAK, C/O 99 APO on or before bid opening date/ time as mentioned 
in critical date sheet. Tenderer shall likely to be liable for legal action for non- submission of 
original payment instrument like Demand Draft etc., against the submitted bid. The 
Demand Draft attached/submitted for tender fee shall be nonrefundable 

20. The Accepting Officer does not bind himself to accept the lowest or any tender or to 
give any reasons for not doing so. 

21. Tender may be accepted in parts or as a whole. The bidder will not have any claim 
on this account and the decision of Accepting Officer shall be final and binding 

22. In case of applications/bids (enlisted contractor/ as well  as  un-enlisted 
contractors) where scanned copies of requisite Earnest money (as applicable) were 
uploaded but the same are not received in physical form within stipulated time, such bids 
shall not qualify for opening of finance bid. 

23. In case of rejection of technical bid , contractor may appeal to next higher 
Engineering Authority Addl Director General, Border Road (East),PIN.900 885, C/o 99 
APO on email bro-adgbr.east@bro.gov.in against rejection whose decision shall be final  
and  binding , However , contractor/ bidder shall not be entitled for any compensation what 
so ever on account of rejection of technical bid. 

24. For any further particulars, you may refer BRO website http:/www.bro.gov.in and DPP 
website https://defproc.gov.in/defproc/app. 

25. In the event of lowest tenderer revoking his offer or revising his rates upward (which 
will be treated as revocation of offer), after opening of tenders, the earnest money 
deposited by him shall be forfeited. In case of BRO enlisted contractors, the amount equal 
to the earnest money stipulated in  the Notice of tender, shall be notified to  the tenderer  
for depositing the amount through MRO, failing which the amount shall be recovered from 
payment due to such contractor or shall be adjusted  from the Standing Security Deposit.  
In addition, such tenderer and his related firm shall not be allowed to participate in the 
tendering in second call or subsequent calls. 

26. Important- Above particulars may change due to administrative or any other reason 
and shall be available in BRO web site www.bro.gov.in and DPP website 
https://defproc.gov.in/defproc/app. Therefore bidders/ contractors are requested to visit 
BRO web site www.bro.gov.in and defproc website https://defproc.gov.in/defproc/app 
frequently and at least once again 03 (three) days prior to bid submission date as per 
critical date sheet, for any changes in above particulars. 

 
27. This notice of tender shall form part of the contract. 



Signature of Contractor) Dir Contract 
For Accepting Officer 

Tender No. CE (P) SWK-02/2021-22  Page No. 26 
CA NO. CE(P) SWK -      /2021-22 

 

 

28. The BRO has appointed Independent Monitors for Integrity Pact in BRO contracts 
in consultation with Central Vigilance Commission. Name and Address of the Monitors as 
amended from time to time, can be referred to on the MOD website at 
www.mod.nic.in.Following are the independent monitors for this work:- 

S No Name of IM Email ID 
(a) Shri Sudhir Bhargava, IAS (Retd.) Bhargav4@nic.in 

(b) Shri Vikram Srivastava, IPS (Retd.) vikramsrivastava1973@gmail.com 
 
 
 
 

Sdxxxxxx  
Offg Dir(Contract) 
For Accepting Officer 

85001/SWK/NIT/22/E8 Dated :14 Aug 2021 
Headquarters 
Chief Engineer 
Project Sewak 
C/O 99 APO- PIN- 931714 
Distributions: 

 
1. HQ DGBR/E8 

Seema Sadak Bhawan Ring Road, 
Delhi Cantt, New Delhi-110010 

2. HQ 
ADGBR(E) 
PIN-900 885 
C/o 99 APO 

3. HQ CE(P) Arunank, PIN.931707 
C/o 56 APO 

4. HQ CE(P) Beacon, PIN.931706 
C/o 56 APO 

5. HQ CE(P) Chetak, PIN.931707 
C/o 56 APO 

6. HQ CE(P) Dantak, PIN.931708 
C/o 99 APO 

7. HQ CE(P) Deepak, PIN.931709 
C/o 56 APO 

8. HQ CE(P) Pushpak, 
PIN.931711 C/o 99 APO 

9. HQ CE(P) Sampark, 
PIN.931712 C/o 56 APO 

10. HQ CE(P) Vijayak, PIN.931721 
C/o 56 APO 

11 HQ CE(P) Shivalik, PIN.931718 
C/o 56 APO 

12. HQ CE(P) Vartak, PIN.931716 
C/o 99 APO 

13. HQ CE(P) Udayak, PIN.931715 
C/o 99 APO 

14. HQ CE(P) Swastik, PIN.931717 
C/o 56 APO 

15. HQ CE(P) Himank, PIN.931710 
C/o 56 APO 

16. HQ CE STF Hirak, PIN.931724 
C/o 56 APO 

17. HQ CE(P) Rohtang, PIN.931720 
C/o 56 APO 

18. HQ CE(P) Brahmank, PIN.931722 
C/o 99 APO 

19. HQ 15 BRTF, C/o 99 APO 20. HQ 25 BRTF, C/o 99 APO 
21. 1444 BCC, C/o 99 APO 22. 82 RCC, C/o 99 APO 

23. 84 RCC, C/o 99 APO 24. 89 RCC, C/o 99 APO 
25. 100 RCC, C/o 99 APO 26. AO (P) Sewak, C/o 99 APO 

27. MES Builders Association 
of India 
807, Sahyog, 58 Nehru Place 
New Delhi-110 019 

  

28. Head Office of Builder Association of India 
G-1/G-20 Commerce Centre, 7th Floor, J-Dodajee road, Tardeo, Mumbai-400 034 

29. EDP Cell of HQ CE (P) Sewak-for uploading on BRO website and mail to all 
addressee. 


